

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

October 22, 2020

DLR GROUP 7290 W 133RD ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213

Permit No: PRCOM20202637

Project Title: LSR7 Middle School - Bailey Rd

Project Address: 1001 SE BAILEY RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081

Parcel Number: 61700010800000000

Location: SEC-16 TWP-47 RNG-31---PT OF NE 1/4 DAF: BEG AT TH NE COR OF LOT 164 NEWBERRY

SECOND PLAT LOTS 1-65 47 SEC W 320.18' TH S 12 DEG12 MIN 54 SEC W 1167.75' TH S 27

DEG 41 IN 14 SEC W 480.35' TH N 88 DEG

Type of Work: PARTIAL COMMERCIAL

Occupancy Group: EDUCATIONAL

Description: NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach

Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 1004.3- Posting of occupant load. Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent.

(Verified At Inspection)

Post occupant load signage in all assembly areas.

2. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions. (Action Required)

Provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings for the fire alarm system to mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

3. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building, each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

(Verified At Inspection)

4. 2018 IFC 506.1- Where required. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code official.

(Action Required)

Order two Knox boxes for the exterior. Placement to be made by the FDC and the other by the riser room. Order can be placed through knoxbox.com

5. 2018 IFC 506.1.1-Locks. An approved lock shall be installed on gates or similar barriers when required by the fire code official.

(Action Required)

Order knox locks for the gates at knoxbox.com

6. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. (Action Required)

Provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings for the fire sprinkler system to mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

7. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any required acceptance test.

(Informational Purposes)

Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing.

8. 2018 IFC 506.1.2 Key boxes for non-standardized fire service elevator keys. Key boxes provided for non-standardized fire service elevator keys shall comply with Section 506.1 and 506.2 or as approved by the fire code official.

(Action Required)

Provide an elevator knox box. Placement to be made on the first floor. Order at knoxbox.com

9. 2018 IFC 1008.1 Illumination required. The means of egress, shall be illuminated at all times the building space served by the means of egress is occupied.

(Action Required)

Provide emergency lighting in rooms B107/108 studio.

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. 9/14/20 - acknowledged in letter.

4. This review covers entire campus project including remote buildings, site lighting, etc.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

- 5. ICC/NSSA 500 Standard for the Design and Construction of Storm Shelters 106.1.1 Peer review. A peer review by an independent registered design professional for compliance with the requirements of Chapters 3, 5, 6, and 7 shall be conducted for the following shelter types.
- 1. Community shelters with occupant load greater than 50.
- 2. Storm shelters in elementary schools, secondary schools, and day care facilities with an occupant load greater than 16.
- 3. Storm shelters in Risk Category IV (essential facilities) as defined in Table 1604.5 in the International Building code.

Action required: Provide independent third party review of storm shelter by registered design professional.

6. All plans submitted for review on or after April 1, 2019 shall be designed to the requirements of the 2018 International Building Code, 2018 International Mechanical Code, 2018 International Plumbing Code, 2018 International Fuel Gas Code, 2018 International Fire Code, 2017 National Electric Code and the ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 as amended and adopted by the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. Plans have been reviewed and will be inspected per the 2009 version of the ICC/ANSI A117.1.

7. Prior to the installation or construction of any elevator equipment, an elevator equipment permit shall be obtained from the Missouri Department of Public Safety or its authorized representative.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

8. Prior to the operation of any new elevator equipment or the issuance of the operating certificate, such elevator equipment shall be inspected by a licensed inspector. Testing must be performed in accordance with these rules and regulations. The testing must be witnessed by a licensed inspector.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

9. Elevator Safety Act and Rules 701.361 - Each privately owned or operated installation and each installation owned or operated by the state of Missouri or any political subdivision of the state shall have a certificate of inspection and meet the safety code promulgated pursuant to sections 701.350 to 701.380.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

10. For the Health Department review contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Services Division, at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of building permit from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

11. For the Health Department inspection contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Health Division at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of Occupancy from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

12. Inadequate information to complete review.

Provide the following:

- Complete MEP designs for storage building and Coaches/Locker building.
- Complete plumbing design for kitchen including grease interceptor.
- 13. 2018 IBC 603.1 Allowable Materials. Combustible materials shall be permitted in buildings of Type I or II construction in the following applications and in accordance with Sections 603.1.1 through 603.1.3: (see code for specific examples and exceptions)

Action required: Wood is not allowed in Type II construction. Modify A10 series roof framing sections and detail 34/A5.6

14. Inadequate information to complete review of fire rated assemblies.

Provide the following:

- UL# for wall C6.2.
- UL# for shaft wall S6.1
- Complete set of UL assembly details for all rated walls that includes nail/screw patterns. (inspectors do not have access to UL books in field)
- 15. ICC A117.1 Section 604.3.1 Clearance Width. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches minimum in width, measured perpendicular from the sidewall.

Action required: Modify restroom designs to provide minimum 60" behind all water closets including but not limited to rooms A112, B114, B121A, C103, C121, C127, etc.

16. ICC A117.1 604.5.1 Fixed side wall grab bars. Fixed side-wall grab bars shall include a horizontal bar complying with Section 604.5.1.1 and a vertical grab bar complying with Section 604.5.1.2. The vertical grab bar at water closets primarily for children's use shall comply with Section 609.4.2. ICC A117.1 604.5.1.1 Horizontal grab bar. A horizontal grab bar 42 inches minimum in length shall be located 12 inches maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from the rear wall. ICC A117.1 604.5.1.2 Vertical grab bar. A vertical grab bar 18 inches minimum in length shall be mounted with the bottom of the bar located 39 inches minimum and 41 inches maximum above the floor, and with the center line of the bar located 39 inches minimum and 41 inches maximum from the rear wall.

Action required: Provide vertical side wall grab bar at accessible water closets. Ref: elevation on sheet A2.1.

17. 2018 IBC 706.1 General. Fire walls shall be constructed in accordance with Sections 706.2 through 706.11. The extent and location of such fire walls shall provide a complete separation. Where a fire wall also separates occupancies that are required to be separated by a fire barrier wall, the most restrictive requirements of each separation shall apply.

Action required: Modify door schedule to show minimum 90 minute doors at 2 hour fire walls per Table 706.1(2).

- 18. 2018 IMC 601.5 Return air openings. Return air openings for heating, ventilation and air-conditioning systems shall comply with all of the following:
- 1. Openings shall not be located less than 10 feet measured in any direction from an open combustion chamber or draft hood of another appliance located in the same room or space.
- 2. Return air shall not be taken from a hazardous or insanitary location or a refrigeration room as defined in this code.
- 3. The amount of return air taken from any room or space shall be not greater than the flow rate of supply air delivered to such room or space.
- 4. Return and transfer openings shall be sized in accordance with the appliance or equipment manufacturer's installation instructions, ACCA Manual D or the design of the registered design professional.
- 5. Return air taken from one dwelling unit shall not be discharged into another dwelling unit.
- 6. Taking return air from a crawl space shall not be accomplished through a direct connection to the return side of a forced air furnace. Transfer openings in the crawl space enclosure shall not be prohibited.
- 7. Return air shall not be taken from a closet, bathroom, toilet room, kitchen, garage, boiler room, furnace room or unconditioned attic.
- 8. Return air shall not be taken from indoor swimming pool enclosures and associated deck areas. (see code for exceptions to item #8)

Action required: Modify hvac design to remove return air from all restrooms.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.